

SIM FORMULA EUROPE 2024 CHAMPIONSHIP I TERMS & CONDITIONS

VERSION SEPTEMBER 2023

1. Introduction

Sim Formula Europe 2024 championship is an annual competition in which the best sim racers on the European continent compete for the Sim Formula Europe championship title and prizes.

2. Organizer

The Sim Formula Europe 2024 championship is organized by Sim Formula Europe, a company incorporated and registered in the Netherlands, whose registered office is Onze Lieve Vrouwewal 9, 6211 HH Maastricht. hereinafter called "SFE" or "organizer".

3. Regulations

The Sim Formula Europe 2024 championship takes part on the rFactor 2 platform and is governed by the official Code of Conduct defined by SFE, hereinafter the "Code of Conduct".

By participating in the SFE 2024 championship, you accept these "Terms & Conditions", the "SFE 2024 championship Format", the SFE "Code of Conduct" and the SFE "Privacy Notification".

4. Eligibility requirements

The Sim Formula Europe 2024 championship is open to all persons with the nationality of one of the countries existing solely on the European continent. Explicitly these are the following countries: Albania, Andorra, Belgium, Bosnia and Herzegovina, Bulgaria,



Denmark, Germany, Estonia, Finland, France, Greece, Hungary, Ireland, Iceland, Italy, Kosovo, Croatia, Latvia, Liechtenstein, Lithuania, Luxembourg, Malta, Moldova, Monaco, Montenegro, Netherlands, North Macedonia, Norway, Ukraine, Austria, Poland, Portugal, Romania, San Marino, Serbia, Slovenia, Slovakia, Spain, Czech Republic, Vatican City, United Kingdom, Belarus, Sweden, Switzerland.

Entry into the championship is per competitor. It is not allowed to transfer an entry to a third party.

Participants are required to use their real first name and last name in the SFE registration system.

Persons who are eighteen (18) years or older, may participate in the championship.

If you participate in the championship we assume that you are available on the registered SFE 2024 championship calendar days. With the exception of the super-final, the championship will take place online. Once you have qualified for the LAN super-final *event*, we expect you to be physically present at the #SFE2024 SIM EXPO organized at MECC Maastricht in the Netherlands to race the final in front of a live audience.

Sim Formula Europe 2024 Championship calendar days:

Online Hotlap Challenge submission period: 25-11-2023 till 02-12-2023

Online Quarter-final: 14-12-2023 Online Semi-final: 21-12-2023

LAN Super-final: 13-01-2024 | On-site participation in Maastricht (NL)

All races - guarter-final, semi-final and super-final - will be broadcasted.

Any withdrawal from the championship must be notified to the organizers per email with acknowledgement of receipt. This notification only applies if you have qualified for the quarter-, semi- or super-final of the championship.

5. Prizes

The super-final will be raced by the qualified top-7 drivers and last year's Sim Formula Europe champion.

The top-8 drivers in the super-final standings of the Sim Formula Europe 2024 championship will receive prize money and prizes in accordance with their positions.

1st Place	EUR 3.000,-
2nd Place	EUR 1.750,-
3rd Place	EUR 1.250,-
4th Place	EUR 1.000,-
5th Place	EUR 750,-



6th Place | EUR 750,-7th Place | EUR 750,-8th Place | EUR 750,-

Total prize pool value EUR 10.000,-.

6. Taxes

In case the entrant's participation in the Sim Formula Europe championship results in any prize money recognition the amount will be paid after deduction of withholding taxes, levies, duties or administrative fees, if any, that must be withheld at source by Sim Formula Europe and paid to the responsible tax authority on behalf of the entrant due to legal requirements in accordance with applicable law and regulations. The parties have sole responsibility to comply with respect to their own tax obligations and/or liabilities arising from their Sim Formula Europe 2024 championship engagement. Should any loss, damage or any other disadvantage to either party arise from a breach of the other party's obligations or responsibilities under this clause then the party which is responsible for such loss, damage or any other disadvantage shall fully indemnify the other party.

7. Intellectual property rights

By registering for the Sim Formula Europe 2024 championship, the participant grants Sim Formula Europe the rights to film and take images of Sim Formula Europe 2024 races. The participant grants SFE spatially and temporarily unlimited rights to process any images or films taken of the participant and to use these for general reporting and PR, advertising purposes, exhibition posters, invitations, exhibitions, e-cards, screensavers, calendars, catalogues, books, etc.

8. Exclusion of a participant

A participant who has registered with incorrect data, or has breached these "Terms & Conditions", the SFE "Code of Conduct" or terms of participation in another way, can be excluded from the Sim Formula Europe 2024 championship by the organizer. The same applies to participants who use banned or improper means or achieve an advantage through manipulation in other ways.

9. Miscellaneous

The Organizer expects fair sportsmanship from all drivers and participants. Any behaviour that has a disadvantageous effect on the SFE brand name shall result in disqualification from the Sim Formula Europe 2024 championship.

The decisions made by the Organizer concerning all matters pertaining to the Sim Formula Europe 2024 championship are final and binding.

Organizer reserves the right to cancel or amend these "Terms & Conditions", the Sim Formula championship 2024 "Format" and/or the Sim Formula Europe championship at any time in our sole discretion without prior notice to the extent that it is reasonably



necessary. In this case, the participant has no right to compensation. All changes made to the Sim Formula Europe 2024 championship "Format" will be announced to all participants involved. Any amendments to these "Terms & Conditions" will be posted on the SFE Website.

During an official session - Hotlap Qualifier, Quarter-final and Semi-final, participants are responsible for their own hardware, software and internet connections. Any online event held in the SFE 2024 championship will not be rescheduled due to technical issues. The Organizer is not responsible for any impact on any competitor's standings in the championship resulting from technical issues.

The organizer will do its utmost to ensure that the hardware, software and internet connection of the racing simulators, made available on-site to the finalists during the official LAN super-final, are in top condition. If, despite all efforts, a problem should arise that negatively affects the performance of the finalist or other finalists, this will be considered a force majeure situation and treated as such. In this situation there is no right to compensation.